Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

07/18/00

Shortened Hearing:

08/01/00

Action: Vote:

Enacted 7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **ORDINANCE 2000-19-03G**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE RECEIPT OF A VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSISTANCE GRANT FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND APPROPRIATING \$5,000.00 TO THE BEAR CREEK FIRE SERVICE AREA

- Bear Creek Fire Service Area applied for a grant under the 2000 Volunteer Fire Assistance WHEREAS, program administered by the Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry; and
- notice has been received that a grant has been awarded to the Bear Creek Fire Service Area WHEREAS, in the amount of \$5,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Bear Creek Fire Service Area Board has approved acceptance of this grant at its meeting on July 11, 2000; and
- WHEREAS, grant funds and matching funds will be used to purchase fire equipment; and
- WHEREAS, a shortened hearing is requested to submit the grant paperwork in a timely manner;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA **BOROUGH:**

- SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to accept the Volunteer Fire Assistance grant funds from the Department of Natural Resources on behalf of the Bear Creek Fire Service Area.
- **SECTION 2.** That grant funds in the amount of \$5,000 are appropriated to the following account for the purchase of fire equipment:

207-51210-RCFP4.49999 - Bear Creek Fire Service Area Grant

That the mayor is authorized to execute all documents deemed necessary to accept the grant. SECTION 3.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 1ST DAY OF **AUGUST, 2000.**

> Z WINNING THE WAR OF THE PARTY William Popp, Assembly Presiden

ATTEST

Borough Clerk

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

TEXT BRACKETED] Ordinance 2000-19-03G 1964 MANAGEMENT

Page 1 of 1